FA-50

SERVICE MANUAL

O ||@ ©  ECLEREES @

PPPPPPPPPPP

O e @  ows cANe

AUDIO CREATIVE POWER




SERVICE MANUAL FA-50

INDEX

- SCHEMATICS

- COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA
- WIRING DIAGRAM

- MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

- PACKING DIAGRAM



B7P-VH
Jio1

X

220-240V

X

Am‘u e-‘m m‘\l

X

110-120V [«

X

\A‘mw‘&u‘wé

J102
B7P-VH

wi1e1
1010.01.70

wi1e2
1011.01.

from Tranformer

secondary

J1e3
B6P—-VH

TP108

TP111

c1es
F—e
470u/25
L

TP112

'}

C106

47@u/25

IE
LIESENESES
‘wmwm

|

+{o] fot'
Wi103 wi1o4

©
S
03 o
S
R
Tr’l I T 1034.01.30 1034.01.30
kd -

47@u/25

J1o4
Subd Female 9Pins

11.0811

Re

=)

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn by:

M. Amoros |d°te: 000508 |Opproved ®Domingo Mele

number: 10.0503 |version: 21.01

title:

Power Supply M@2—-99




O O

D) ° ) wite1 wite2
HS100 aa
110—120V
c109 1
102
1
w103 Q
O 1
101
0104 !
cio7
cio6 [SEE ciez
|cmz 220-240V
D) (e
o) Hs101
Jte3
§ wiies = _ Dm
O :
D102
&
2 +
= |c1o1 o
104 cms ‘
D) (e
HS102
related to: circuit no: 11.0811-01.01 side: Component
schema no: 10.0503—01.01 —
insertion file no: VIeW: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: 000609 approved by: Domingo Mele

version: 21.01

number: 33.0520

title:

Power Supply Ct. MB2—-99




7805

|
O

1010.01.70 1011.91.70

Ce D

1034.01.30

HEATSINK F. T0220

1
2200u/35V 2200u/35V

110—120V

3300u/16

1 B7P-VH
1 1
[
1 B7P-VH

e e—( —

Subd Female 9Pins

226-240V
e ) o
HEATSINK F. 10220 () B8eC1aE0
€ @
£
© - c -
>
£ 2200u/35V 2200u/35V 4
1034.01.30 " 8
c B80C1000

N
o
N

HEATSINK F. T0220

ECLEREBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0811-01.01
schema no: 10.0503—-01.01

insertion file no:

side: Component

view: VGIUe

drawn b: M Amoros |9t po@609

approved bY: nomingo Mele

version: 21.01

number: 3:&@521

title:

Power Supply Ct. MB2—-99

Screw M3x10

7818/7918/7805

silicone

‘ Heatsink

Toothed Washer M3

Nut M3

I




PARTS LIST:

CODE

FCCE212200
FCCE212200
FCCC151010
FCCC151010
FCCE154700
FCCE154700
FCCE103300
FCCC151010
FCCE154700
FCCE212200
FCCE212200
FCCISCL811
FCREC80100
FCREC80100
FCMECSC560
FCMECSC550
FCMECSC550
FCREG78180
FCREG79180
FCREG78050
FCCTJ10070
FCCTJ10070
FCCTJ10060
FCBAS90100
FCTUEOQ0300
FCTUEO0300
FCTUEO0300
FCT7503010
FCT7503010
FCT7503010
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0300
FCPONTO0150
FCARDEO0300
FCARDEO0300
FCARDEO0300

MO2-99 Supply
DESCRIPTION

2200u/35V
2200u/35V
C100n

C100n

470u/25
470u/25
3300u/16

C100n

470u/25
2200u/35V
2200u/35V
11.0811-01.01
B80C1000
B80C1000
Heatsink
Heatsink
Heatsink

7818

7918

7805

B7P-VH

B7P-VH

B6P-VH

Subd Female 9Pi
Nut M3

Nut M3

Nut M3

M3x10

M3x10

M3x10

15mm

30mm

15mm

Toothed Washer
Toothed Washer
Toothed Washer

REFERENCE

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
c107
C108
C109
C110
C111
CI101
D101
D102
HS100
HS101
HS102
IC101
IC102
IC103
J101
J102
J103
J104
NV100
NV101
NV102
SC100
SC101
SC102
W100
W101
W102
WA100
WA101
WA102

40-0031-0106 M02-99 Font.xls

26/06/02 1 of 1



3x HEAT SHRINK code: FCMCOOTR10

16.1034.0130
16.1034.0130 H
fan

@ 0 ©

— I 1610740100

D
D

E0TIM

(
(

}

wigoe

|

YOTIM
3013

Q

EW
L161010 0170
1610110170

L161010 0170
1610110170

3frm

6013

10121
20731
Qo
0710

£010
(e e
1010

<§§i::E§j+
c01a
1010
A
L0120
D
8013
D

€01

A0ST-0T1T
201IM

N0V 2-02¢2

D
D

(
(
‘W [

ECLE R drown: of Coformings date 020618 project: \a2-88 preduct FAS0
B %e’| aopproved: 1tk
nber 310420 vercion 01,04 WIRING DIAGRAM



N° | Qty | ECLER Code Description

1 | 1 |FCARDEO400  [TOOTHED WASHER M4

2 | 1 |FCARNA2020  |WASHER 42X7X05 M

3 | 1 |FCARS40000 |SEGMENTED WASHER M4

4 | 1 |FCBASRE300  |MAINS SOCKET W/FUSE

5 | 1 |FCCONX0110  |DC INTERCONNECTION CORD

6 | 2 |FCFUS50100  |FUSE 400 mA

7 | 1 |FCINTD2000  [GROUND LINK SWITCH

8 | 1 |FCINTRED20  [MAINS SWITCH WILIGHT

9 | 2 |FCMECIVI50  |STANDARD SIDE

10 | 1 |FCMECSC520  [FRONT PANEL POWER SUPPLY
1| 1 |FCMECSC530  |TOP COVER POWER SUPPLY

12 | 1 |FCMECSC540  |BASE CHASSIS POWER SUPPLY
13 | 1 |FCSEPPOL20  |POLYESTER PCB ISOLATOR

14 | 2 |FCT4002909  |SCREW 2,9x955 D7981F BLACK
15 | 3 |FCTB040060  [SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
16 | 2 |FCTB040061  |SCREW M4x6 SPANLO W.

17 | 12 |FCT8503005  [SCREW M3x5 REDUCED HEAD
18| 1* |FCTFT00150¢  |TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER M02-99*
19 | 10 |FCTIRACAUO0O (STICKER FOAM STRIP 10X8 mm (units in cm)
20 | 1 |FCTUEO0400  |NUT M4

21 | 1 |GENERIC SCREW M4X30

22 | 2 |GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC D=50mm
23 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER PLATE D=60mm
24 | 2 |GENERIC SPACER M2,6x45

* FOR 100V UNIT TRANSFORMER CODE: FCTFT0015500

I
Il

Figure 1

Note:
Stick the FCTIRACAU00O (STICKER FOAM STRIP 10x8mm) in the
hottom of TOP COVER as shown in Figure L.

©

ECLER@ drawn: Jordi Folch  date 030326 project MO2-99 oroduct. FONT50
approved: title:

number. 30,0136  version 01.06

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

NOTE: APPLY SEALANT
LOCTITE 243

NOTE:
TO VIEW GROUND CABLES POSITION, SEE WIRING DIAGRAM
NUMBER 310120




N |Qty|  Code Description

1| 1 |FCARDEO400 _|TOOTHED WASHER 4

2 | 1 [FOARNAZ020 | WASHER 42X7X05 @\,§ % (8N 2 (2 (20N (187 /10
3 | 1 [FOARSA0000 _|SEGENTED WASHER 4 2 1 ! v/ \2/ v/ 1
4| 1 |FOBASRE300_|MAINS SOCKET WIFUSE | NOTE APPLY SEALANT
5 | 1 |FOCONKDLIO_|C INTERCONNECTION CORD ' LOCTITE 243

6 | 2 |FORUSS0100 |FUSE 400 mh 2

7 | 1 |FONTD2000 _|GROURD LIVK SWITCH

8 | 1 |FOINTRED20 _|WAINS SWITCH WILIGHT

9 | 2 [FOMECIUIS0 |STANDARD SIDE

10 | 1 [FOVECSC520 |FRONT PANEL POWER SUPPLY

11| 1 |FOMECSC530 |T0P COVER POWER SUPPLY

12 | 1 [FCECSC540_|BASE CHASSIS POWER SUPPLY

13 | 1 |FCSEPPOL20 _|POLYESTER PCB ISOLATOR

14 | 2 [FCTAD02909 |SCREW 2.9:95 DT9BIF BLACK

15 | 3 [FCTB040060 |SCREW N4x6 SPANLO BLACK

16 | 2 FCTB040061_|SCREW MG SPANLO W

17 | 12 [FCT8503005_|SCREW Naxb.REDUCED HEAD

16| [FCTFIONIS0" |TOROIDAL TRANSFORNER HOZ-09

19 | 1 [FCTUEO0400[NUT M

20| 2 [GENERIC | TRANS. RUBBER DISC D=50mm

20| 1 [GENERIC __|SCREW NAXA0

22| 1 |GENERIC__|TRAVSFORVER PLATE D=60mm

23| 2 [GENERIC __|SPACER 26145

* FOR 100V UNIT TRANSFORMER CODE: FCTFT0015500

KN
(o\o
Q»
40
o\/
grawn Jordi Folch  date 030213 project MO2-99 oduct FONT50 2 22 / L 14 NOTE
ECLER@ a;,“r:ved; ti:: — —_ /o U\ 70 VIEW GROUND CABLES POSITION, SEE WIRING DIAGRAM

umber 300136 verson 01,05 MECHANICAL DIAGRAM \NGER 3020



colomines


N |Qty|  Code Description

1 | 1 |FCARDE0400 [TOOTHED WASHER M4

2 | 1 [FCARVA2020 |WASHER 42X7X05 N @\_§ % 9N 2 (2 (20 (187 /0
3 | 1 FOARS40000 |SEGHENTED VIASHER W4 2 1 L \1/ \2/ N, N1/
4 | 1 |FCBASRE300 |MAINS SOCKET W/FUSE [ NOTE: APPLY SEALANT

5| 1 FCCONXOLIO _|DC INTERCONNECTION CORD ' LOCTITE 243

6 | 2 |FORUSS0100 |FUSE 400 mh ‘ 2

7 | 1 |FCINTD2000 |GROUND LINK SWITCH |

8 | 1 |FCINTRED20 |MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT

9 | 2 |FCMECIU50 |STANDARD SIDE

10 | 1 |FCMECSC520 |FRONT PANEL POWER SUPPLY |

11| 1 |FCMECSC530 |TOP COVER POWER SUPPLY

12 | 1 |FCMECSC540 |BASE CHASSIS POWER SUPPLY

13| 1 |FCSEPPOL20  [POLYESTER PCB ISOLATOR

14 | 2 |FCT4002909 [SCREW 2,9x9,5 D7981F BLACK

15 | 3 |FCT8040060 |SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK

16 | 2 |FCT8040061 |SCREW M4x6 SPANLO W.

17 | 12 |FCT8503005 [SCREW M3x5 REDUCED HEAD

18 | 1 |FCTFT00150 |TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER M02-99

19 | 1 |FCTUE00400 |NUT M4

20 | 2 |GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC D=50mm

21 | 1 |GENERIC SCREW M4X30

22 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER PLATE D=60mm

23| 2 |GENERIC SPACER M26x4.5
NOTE:
TO VIEW GROUND CABLES POSITION, SEE WIRING DIAGRAM
NUMBER 31.0120

KN
9\0
Qg’
N)
o\'
@ drawn: Jordi Folch  date 020612 project MO2-99 product FONT50 211 112 z % 124
ECL ER approved: title: U U U U U

aumber 300136  version 0104 MECHANICAL DIAGRAM



COLOMINES


IST STEP PACKING

2ND STEP PACKING

N | Qfy Code Description

1 | & |FCARAT300000 SCREW INSULATOR

2 | 4 |FCARN5000000 WASHER 5X115X0,8

3 | 1 |FCBOL0010000 BAG 60x80

4 | 2 |FCB0L0020000 PLASTIC BAG 120x180

5 | 1 |FCBOLS010000 STANDARD BAG 43x60

6 | 1 [FCCAMI0000 ST MINIRACK BOX

7 | 1 |FCCONX011000 OC INTERCONNECTION CORD

8 | 1 |FCCONX040000 MAINS CABLE 3x0,75

9 | 1 |FCETI0951140 PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)

drawn: Jordi Folch ~ date 040213 project: MO2-00 FONT product. FA-50 10 ] & |FCPIENZ5500 RUBBER FOOT

ECLER@H p—r title: 1| 1 |FCTARJGO0000 WARRANTY CARD

PACKING DIAGRAM

number: 32.0072 version 01.0/




ECLER Code Description
FCARAT3000  |SCREW INSULATOR
FCARN50000  |WASHER 5X115X08
FCBOLO0100  |BAG 60x80
FCBOL00200  |PLASTIC BAG 120x180
FCBOLS0100  [STANDARD BAG 43x60
FCCAJMIZ00  |ST MINIRACK BOX
FCCONX0110  |DC INTERCONNECTION CORD
FCCONX0175  |MAINS CABLE 3xL
FCPIELL255 RUBBER FOOT
FCTARJG000  |WARRANTY CARD

=
S
<
=3
=

OO N OO B wW N —

[N [ NG [UI [ R (P (PN PN S

—_
o

SECOND STEP PACKING

N

o
<
R\

& N

ECLER@ drawn: Jordi Folch  date 020613 project MO2-99 FONT  product FONT50

approved ttle PACKING DIAGRAM

FIRST STEP PACKING

number. 32.0089 version 01.00



colomines


	INDEX
	SCHEMATICS
	COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA
	WIRING DIAGRAM
	MECHANICAL DIAGRAM
	Old versions

	PACKING DIAGRAM
	Old versions


